LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Phil Strawn, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

VI.

VII.

VIIL.

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Business Meeting Agenda
City Hall, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901
Wednesday, February 23, 2022

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND RECOGNITIONS

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Approval of Minutes

Approve the Minutes from the February 9, 2022 Business Meeting.

City Council Finance Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Scanlon, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Planning & Community Development Committee: Scanlon (Chair), Scaringi, Friedman
No items to report.

City Council Municipal & Public Affairs Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Resciniti, Riley

No items to report.

City Council Public Works/Parks & Recreation Committee: Scanlon (Chair), Resciniti, Riley

No items to report.

City Council Employees Committee: Resciniti (Chair), Scaringi, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Rules & Procedures/Special Studies Committee: Resciniti (Chair), Scanlon, Friedman
No items to report.

APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENTS

PUBLIC HEARING
1. The City of Binghamton will hold a Public Hearing regarding RL22-18 entitled “The sale and
abandonment of portions of Griswold Street”.

SET PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. The City of Binghamton will hold a Public Hearing regarding RL22-57 entitled “An Ordinance to
modify the 2019 Bond for Pedestrian Safety Improvements”. This public hearing will take place



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Phil Strawn, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Xl

Xil.

during the next regular City Council Business Meeting at 6pm on Wednesday, March 9, 2022,
virtually via zoom.

Residents wishing to submit comments may do so electronically by emailing their comments prior
to 1:00pm on the day of the meeting to clerk@cityofbinghamton.com or virtually via zoom during
the meeting. For any questions, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at (607) 772-7005.

PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNICATION

Residents wishing to submit public comment may do so electronically by emailing their comments
prior to 1:00pm on the day of the meeting to clerk@cityofbinghamton.com or virtually via zoom
during the meeting.

REVIEW OF MAYORAL VETO
SECOND READING LEGISLATION

FIRST READING LEGISLATION

A. PREFERRED AGENDA

Introductory Ordinance 22-18. Considered in Planning: Scanlon

An Ordinance authorizing the abandonment of 75-77 Griswold Street as public property

Introductory Ordinance 22-23. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Parks budget for travel & training and temporary services

Introductory Ordinance 22-24. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 General Fund to adjust for use of loss revenue funds

Introductory Ordinance 22-25. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 General Fund to re-allocate ARPA funds for police and fire
premium pay

Introductory Ordinance 22-27. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2022 General Fund to use Fund balance for economic development
professional services

Introductory Ordinance 22-28. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2022 Sewer Fund to use Fund balance to pay for the Project Analyst
and Project Assistant through March 31, 2022

Introductory Ordinance 22-29. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2022 Law and Risk Management budgets to increase the annual salary
of the Assistant Corporation Counsel to $60,000



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Phil Strawn, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Introductory Ordinance 22-30. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2022 Mayor budget to increase the annual salary of the Assistant to
the Mayor for Youth & Neighborhood Affairs to $45,329

Introductory Ordinance 22-31. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 General Fund to pay for certain expenses at Mirabito Stadium

Introductory Ordinance 22-32. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 DPW budget for overtime and electricity

Introductory Ordinance 22-33. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Central Services budget to re-classify professional services for
purchasing

Introductory Ordinance 22-34. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board budget to transfer
funds for chemicals, sludge, and waste hauling and water expenses

Introductory Ordinance 22-35. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board budget to transfer
funds for gas/diesel and equipment and pump repairs

Introductory Ordinance 22-36. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board budget to adjust
the appropriations for BAF legal services

Introductory Resolution 22-12. MPA: Scaringi

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to extend the inter-municipal agreement with Broome County
for operation of the First Ward Senior Center kitchen for the County sponsored Senior Citizen Meal
Program

Introductory Resolution 22-14. MPA: Scaringi
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to renew agreements with various Broome County
departments, outside agencies, and municipalities for the STOP-DW!I program for 2022

Introductory Resolution 22-15. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Wladis Law Firm for grant

consulting services

Introductory Resolution 22-16. Considered in Finance: Scaringi



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Phil Strawn, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Xill.

XIV.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Peter M. Popovic for project
management services at Mirabito Stadium

Introductory Resolution 22-17. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Chianis & Anderson Architects
PLLC for architectural and engineering services at Mirabito Stadium

Introductory Resolution 22-19. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with NYSDOT for supplemental
agreement No. 1 for the Main Street Corridor Study and Improvements, Pin 9754.37

Introductory Resolution 22-20. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement for commissioning with C.J. Brown
Energy, P.C. at the new fire station

B. NON PREFERRED AGENDA
Introductory Ordinance 22-19. Considered in Planning: Scanlon
An Ordinance authorizing the sale of portions of 75-77 Griswold Street to Klaw Industries LLC.

Introductory Ordinance 22-26. Considered in Finance: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Golf Fund to transfer funds to pay management lease payments
and increased marketing expenses

Introductory Resolution 22-13. Considered in Finance: Scaringi

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into Supplemental Amendment No. 2 with Barton &
Loguidice, DPC for additional construction administration and construction observation service at
Recreation Park

COMMUNICATIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS

ADJOURNMENT



Legal Counsel Approval _M Introductory No. ___(022-23

RL 22-27 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 PARKS
BUDGET FOR TRAVEL & TRAINING AND
TEMPORARY SERVICES
WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Parks & Recreation and Comptroller of the City of
Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Parks budget for Travel & Training
and Temporary Services; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Parks budget for Travel & Training and

Temporary Services as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):

$ 200 A7020.54202 (Electric) $ 200 A7020.54701 (Travel & Training)
$1.000 A7310.54161 (Athletic Supplies) $1,000 A7140.51800 (Temp.Services)
$1,200 $1,200

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unengumbered and available

T, SS—
— ——

Chuck §hager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval M Introductory No. ___022-24

RL 22-31 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO ADJUST FOR
USE OF LOSS REVENUE FUNDS
WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Ordinance 21-85, dated August 18, 2021, City Council
authorized the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton to move $12,494,152.00 of American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for lost revenue; and
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 General Fund budget to adjust for use of loss revenue funds already accounted
for; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 General Fund budget to adjust for use of loss
revenue funds already accounted for as follows:

(1) $452,658.99 decrease expense budget line A9901.59000.F0015 (Interfund Transfer-
ARPA)

(i1) $452,658.99 decrease revenue budget line A.44089.F0015 (Fed.Aid.-ARPA)

(iii)  $452,658.99 increase expense budget line A9901.59000 (Interfund Transfer)

(iv)  $452,658.99 increase revenue budget line A.44089 (Fed.Aid.-Other)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY, CERTIFY that the above described funds
'3 .
are unencumbered!'and available

" —— s

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No, __022-25

RL 22-32 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO RE-ALLOCATE
ARPA FUNDS FOR POLICE AND FIRE
PREMIUM PAY
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 General Fund budget to re-allocate American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for
police and fire premium pay; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are

hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 General Fund budget to re-allocate American

Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for police and fire premium pay as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
§ 3,000.00 A3410.51014 (Paramedic Train.) $181,867.00 A3410.51000 (Per.Ser-Var.)
10,033.00 A3410.51600 (Hol.Pay) 193,405.50 A.44089.F0015(Fed.Aid.Other)
1,540.00 A3410.51670 (Amb.Duty Pay) 42,236.19 A.44089.F0015(Fed.Aid.Other)

920.00 A3410.51677 (Incentive Pay)

2,450.00 A3410.51800 (Temp.Ser.)

61,700.00 A3410.51900 (Overtime)

2,450.00 A3410.52600 (Equip.)
450.00 A3410.54101 (Off.Supp.)

2,000.00 A3410.54102 (Gen.Off.Supp.)

4,500.00 A3410.54110 (Veh.Parts)

1,000.00 A3410.54300 (Insurance)

450.00 A3410.54410 (Pro.Ser.)
150.00 A3410.54432 (Med.Ser.)

2,500.00 A3410.54610 (Bldg.Equip.Improv.)
750.00 A3410.54620 (Equip.Repairs/Maint.)
440.00 A3410.54701 (Travel/Training)
110.00 A3410.54702 (Subs/Dues)

2,000.00 A3410.54201 (Gas/Heat)

85,424.00 A.49999 (Approp.Fb.Loss.Rev.)
193,405.50 A3410.51000.F0015 (Per.Ser-Var.)
42.236.19 A3120.51000.F0015 (Per.Ser-Var.)
$417,508.69 $417,508.69




THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.
ITHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unenc linbf:redi‘aniiai]able

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval w&‘ Introductory No. _ 022-27

RL 22-35 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO USE FUND
BALANCE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 General Fund budget to use Fund balance for Economic Development
“Professional Services™; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 General Fund budget to use the Fund balance

for Economic Development “Professional Services” as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$36,869.00 A49999 (Fund Balance) $60,000.00 A6989.54410 (Professional
7,962.12 A6889.51000 (Per.Ser-Eco.Dev.Dir.) Services)

6,346.50 A1430.51000 (Per.Ser-Asst.Per.Dir.)
1,283.15 A8664.51000 (Per.Ser-Code Enf))
3,461.54 A1680.51000 (Per.Ser-Web/Social)
4.077.69 A1660.51000 (Per.Ser-Storeskeeper)

$60,000.00
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencuibered and available
e e

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval _Mé Introductory No. 022-28

RL 22-38 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 SEWER
FUND BUDGET TO USE FUND BALANCE TO
PAY FOR THE PROJECT ANALYST AND
PROJECT ASSISTANT THROUGH MARCH 31,
2022
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2022 Sewer Fund budget to use Fund Balance to pay for the project analyst and project
assistant through March 31, 2022; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2022 Sewer Fund budget to use Fund Balance to pay
for the project analyst and project assistant through March 31, 2022 as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$13,000 G.49999 (Fund Balance Appr.) $ 8,000 G8150.51000 (Per.Ser.Proj.Analyst)
5,000 G8150.54410 (Pro.Ser.Proj.Assist.)
$13,000
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unenciimbered and available

R . e

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval ‘5@ Introductory No. __022-29

RL 22-39 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 LAW
AND RISK MANAGEMENT BUDGETS TO
INCREASE THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE
ASSISTANT CORPORATION COUNSEL TO
$60,000

WHEREAS, the Corporation Counsel and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it
proper and necessary to amend the 2022 Law and Risk Management budgets to increase the annual
salary of the Assistant Corporation Counsel position from $58,000 to $60,000; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the existing buget lines becase the position is
currently vacant and will remain vacant until March, 2022; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2022 Law budget to incease budget line A1420.51000
(Assistant Corporation Counsel -.50 @ $58,000) and Risk Management budget line M1910.51000
(Assistant Corporation Counsel -.50 @ $58,000) from $58,000 to $60,000.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval & Introductory No. ___022-30

RL 22-40 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022
MAYOR BUDGET TO INCREASE THE
ANNUAL SALARY OF THE ASSISTANT TO
THE MAYOR FOR YOUTH & NEIGHBORHOOD
AFFAIRS TO $45,329

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and
necessary to amend the 2022 Mayor budget to increase the annual salary of the Assistant to the
Mayor for Youth and Neighborhood Affairs from $43,346.00 to $45,329.00; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the existing budget line because the position was
vacant until January 24, 2022; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2022 Mayor budget to increase budget line
A1210.51000 (Assistant to the Mayor for Youth and Neighborhood Affairs) from $43,346.00
$45,329.00.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval g Aﬁ- Introductory No. ___022-31

RL 22-41 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO PAY FOR
CERTAIN EXPENSES AT MIRABITO STADIUM
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton is responsiible to pay for certain expenses at Mirabito
Stadium (fromally known as NYSEG Stadium) that the Binghamton Urban Reneal Agency
(BURA) is unable to pay; and
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 General Fund budget to pay for such expenses; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 General Fund budget to fund BURA to cover
operational expenses at Mirabito Stadium as follows:

(1) $33,000 increase expense budget line A9950.59000 (Transfer to Capital)

(i)  $33,000 decrease expense budget line A1990.55000 (Contingency)

(iii)  $33,000 increase revenue budget line H.45031 (Interfund Transfer)

(iv)  $33,000 increase expense budget line H.1310.525209 (Mirabito Stadium Improv.)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencurrﬁered and\eivailable

Chuck Shagrer, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval _M Introductory No. _022-32

RL 22-45 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 DPW
BUDGET FOR OVERTIME AND ELECTRICITY
WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller of the City of
Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2021 DPW budget for overtime and
electricity; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 DPW budget for overtime and electricity as

follows:
Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$ 5,579.00 A1620.54125 (City Hall-Bldg/Grds)  $ 36.25 A1490.54701 (Travel/Training)
500.00 A1620.52400 (Tools) 1,643.96 A1650.51900 (Overtime)
718.00 A1620.54441 (City Hall-Engy.Mon.) 3,298.42 A1650.54202 (Electricity)
7,800.00 A1620.54202 (City Hall-Elec.) 2,842.43 A5110.51900 (Overtime)
2,500.00 A1620.54610 (Bldg/Equip.Improv.) 36,252.55 A5182.54202 (Electricity)
11,072.91 A1620.54663 (Shared Maint.BC) 554.56 A1640.54202 (Electricity)

1,100.00 A1650.52400 (Tools)
1,400.00 A1650.54102 (Gen.Op.Sup.)
11,500.00 A5110.54130 (Cons.Mat.)
458.26 A5110.54192 (Cloth.Allow.)
2,000.00 A5142.51800 (Snow Temp.Ser.)

$44,628.17 $44,628.17
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.
[HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencymbered dnd available

Chuck Sﬁéger, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval M Introductory No. 022-33_

RL 22-48 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
CENTRAL SERVICES BUDGET TO RE-
CLASSIFY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
PURCHASING
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 Central Services budget to re-classify professional services for purchasing from
temporary services; and '
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Central Services budget to re-classify

professional services for purchasing from temporary services as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):

$5,700.00 A1660.51800 (Temp.Ser.) $7,812.42 A1660.54410 (Professional Ser.)
2.112.42 A1660.51000 (Per.Ser-Storeskeeper)

$7.812.42

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered.and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval W Introductory No.  022-34

RL 22-51 Permanent No.

STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT
SEWAGE BOARD BUDGET TO TRANSFER
FUNDS FOR CHEMICALS, SLUDGE, AND
WASTE HAULING AND WATER EXPENSES

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “BJCJSTEF”) with the Village of Johnson City
(the “Village™); and

WHEREAS, the BICJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City
Joint Sewage Board (the “JSB”) under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City
and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
BJCJSTF budget; and

WHEREAS, the JSB has requested to amend the 2021 BJCJSTF budget to transfer
appropriated funds for chemicals, sludge, waste hauling, and water expenses.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Council approves and directs the Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer
to amend and make journal entries in the 2021 BJCJSTF budget to transfer appropriated funds for
chemicals, sludge, waste hauling, and water expenses as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):

$89,700 J8130.55000 (Contingency) $57,500 J8130.54150 (Chemicals)
25,000 J8130.54804 (Sludge/Waste)
7.200 J8130.54221 (Water)

$89,700
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbeyed and available

-

Chuck §11ager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval ﬂ‘é— Introductory No. 022-35

RL 22-52 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT
SEWAGE BOARD BUDGET TO TRANSFER
FUNDS FOR GAS/DIESEL AND EQUIPMENT &
PUMP REPAIRS

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “BJCISTF”) with the Village of Johnson City
(the “Village™); and

WHEREAS, the BJCISTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City
Joint Sewage Board (the “JSB”) under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City
and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
BJCJSTF budget; and

WHEREAS, the JSB has requested an amendment to the 2021 BJCJSTF budget to increase
the annual appropriations for Gas/Diesel by $3,200, increase Equipment and Pump Repairs by
$4,800 and increase Equipment and Pump Repairs — Electrical by $1,500 with the corresponding
amount of $9,500 taken from the Reimburse City Local Costs expense line.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Council approves and directs the Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer
to amend and make journal budget entries in the 2021 BICISTF budget to adjust the
Aappropriations for Gas/Diesel from $15,000 to $18,200, Equip. & Pump Repair $98,453 to
$103,253 and Equip. & Pump Repairs — Electrical from $60,000 to $61,500 as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):

$9,500 J8130.54000.JZ (Reimb.City LSC) $3,200 J8130.54112 (Gas/Diesel)
4,800 J8130.54621 (Equip./Pump Repair)
1,500 J8130.54221 (Equip./Pump
Rep.Elec)
$9,500

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.



I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described
funds are encurrtbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval éa Introductory No. ___022-36

RL 22-53 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT
SEWAGE BOARD BUDGET TO ADJUST THE
APPROPRIATIONS FOR  BAF  LEGAL
SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “BJCISTF”) with the Village of Johnson City
(the “Village™); and

WHEREAS, the BICJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City
Joint Sewage Board (the “JSB”) under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City
and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
BJCJSTF budget; and

WHEREAS, the JSB has requested an amendment to the 2021 BJCJSTF budget to increase
the annual appropriations for BAF Legal Services by $900,000 and to decrease Reimburse Village
Debt Service by $340,000, decrease Reimburse City Debt Service by $260,000, decrease
Contingency by $136,000, decrease Health Insurance — Retirees by $130,000 and decrease
Maintenance Agreements by $34,000 and further direct the City Comptroller to encumber any
2021 unspent balance into the 2022 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Council approves and directs the Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer
to amend and make journal budget entries in the 2021 BJCISTF budget to adjust the appropriations
for BAF Legal Services by $900,000 and to decrease Reimburse Village Debt Service by
$340,000, decrease Reimburse City Debt Service by $260,000, decrease Contingency by
$136,000, decrease Health Insurance — Retirees by $130,000 and decrease Maintenance
Agreements by $34,000 and further direct the City Comptroller to encumber any 2021 unspent
balance into the 2022 Budget as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):

$340,000 J8130.54001.JG (Reimb.Vill.Debt $900,000 J8130.54430.JOBAF (BAF Legal)




THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sys)
260,000 J8130.54001.JZ (Reimb City Debt Svs)
136,000 J8130.55000 (Contingency)
130,000 J8130.54621 Health Ins — Retirees)
34,000 J8130.54621A (Maintenance Agreements)

$900,000

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described

funds are }énencugtered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval ﬂé—- Introductory No. _ R22-12

RL22-28 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Municipal & Public Affairs

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO EXTEND THE INTER-MUNICIPAL
AGREEMENT WITH BROOME COUNTY FOR
OPERATION OF THE FIRST WARD SENIOR
CENTER KITCHEN FOR THE COUNTY
SPONSORED  SENIOR  CITIZEN MEAL
PROGRAM
WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 19-68, dated August 21, 2019, the City
entered into an Inter-municipal Agreement with Broome County for operation of the First Ward
Senior Center kitchen for the County sponsored Senior Citizen Meal Program; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 19-121, dated December 18, 2019; and
Permanent Resolution 21-10, dated February 17, 2021, the City extended the contract with Broome
County for operation of the First Ward Senior Center kitchen for the County sponsored Senior
Citizen Meal Program; and
WHEREAS, the City wishes to extend the operating agreement to December 31, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:
RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to extend the Inter-municipal Agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of

Corporation Counsel, with Broome County for operation of the First Ward Senior Center kitchen

for the County sponsored Senior Citizen Meal Program through December 31, 2022.



Legal Counsel Approval _%é—- Introductory No. _ R22-14

RL 22-34 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Municipal & Public Affairs

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO RENEW AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS
BROOME COUNTY DEPARTMENTS, OUTSIDE
AGENCIES, AND MUNICIPALITIES FOR THE
STOP-DWI PROGRAM FOR 2022
WHEREAS, the Special Traffic Options Program for Driving While Intoxicated (“STOP-
DWTI”) Task Force Unit has provided beneficial services to the City of Binghamton; and
WHEREAS, Broome County helps to fund the STOP-DWI program; and
WHEREAS, Permanent Resolution No. 2022-04, adopted by the Broome County
Legislature on January 20, 2022, provides grant funding to the Binghamton Police STOP-DWI
Overtime Patrol in the amount of up to $17,000 for 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:
RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to execute any and all documents, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation
Counsel, as necessary to accept grand funding in the amount of up to $17,000 from Broome County

for the STOP-DWI Task Force Unit for 2022.



Legal Counsel Approval ﬁ ﬂ A" Introductory No. _ R22-15

RL 22-36 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
WLADIS LAW  FIRM FOR  GRANT
CONSULTING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with
Wladis Law Firm for grant consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for such services is not to exceed $60,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular

session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Wladis Law Firm for grant consulting services, at a cost not to exceed $60,000; and that funds
shall be deducted from budget line A6989.54410 (Eco Dev-Professional Services) for this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumbered anE available

Chuck Shagér, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval W Introductory No. _ R22-16

RL 22-42 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
PETER M. POPOVIC FOR PROJECT
MANAGEMENT SERVICES AT MIRABITO
STADIUM

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with
Peter M. Popovic for project management services at Mirabito Stadium for Phase 2 Professional
Development League (PDL) improvements; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for such services is not to exceed $25,200.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular

session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Peter M. Popovic for project management services at Mirabito Stadium for Phase 2
Professional Development League (PDL) improvements, at a cost not to exceed $25,200; and that
funds shall be deducted from budget line H1310.525209.11921 (Mirabito Stadium Improvements)
for this purpose.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencﬁberedj‘ and availa]?__le

Chuck Sﬂager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval & Introductory No. R22-17

RL 22-43 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
CHIANIS & ANDERSON ARCHITECTS PLLC
FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING
SERVICES AT MIRABITO STADIUM

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with
Chianis & Anderson Architects PLLC for architectural and engineering services at Mirabito
Stadium for Phase 2 Professional Development League (PDL) improvements; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for such services is not to exceed $89,900.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular

session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel,
with Chianis & Anderson Architects for architectural and engineering services at Mirabito Stadium
for Phase 2 Professional Development League (PDL) improvements, at a cost not to exceed
$89,900; and that funds shall be deducted from budget line H1310.525209.11921 (Mirabito
Stadium Improvements) for this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumpbered afid available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval _&é Introductory No. _ R22-19

RL 22-47 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
NYSDOT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
NO. 1 FOR THE MAIN ST. CORRIDOR STUDY
AND IMPROVEMENTS, PIN 9754.37

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 17-58, dated May 3, 2017, the City entered
into an agreement with New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) for the Main
St. Corridor Study and Improvements, PIN 9754.37; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into Supplemental
Agreement No. 1 with NYSDOT for the estimated costs of ROW incidentals and ROW
acquisitions.

WHEREAS, the estimated costs of ROW incidentals and ROW acquisitions was increased
to $69,930, and the City will be reimbursed 100% with Federal funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular

session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1, approved as to form and content by the Office of
Corporation Counsel, with NYSDOT for the estimated costs of ROW incidentals and ROW
acquisitions, at an estimated cost of $69,930, fully reimbursable with Federal funds; and that funds
shall be deducted from budget line H5110.525213.20817 (Main St. Corridor Study and
Improvements) for this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencunmbered and available

s

Chuck Sha:ger, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval ﬂ& Introductory No. _ R22-20

RL 22-49 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR
COMMISSIONING WITH C.J. BROWN
ENERGY, P.C. AT THE NEW FIRE STATION

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement for
commissioning with C.J. Brown Energy, P.C. as required by New York State Building and Code
Industry Standards at the new fire station; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for such services is not to exceed $53,613.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular

session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized
to enter into an agreement for commissioning, approved as to form and content by the Office of
Corporation Counsel, with C.J. Brown Energy, P.C. as required by New York State Building and
Code Industry Standards at the new fire station, at a cost not to exceed $53,613; and that funds
shall be deducted from budget line H3410.525326 (New Fire Station) for this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencu;@d aﬁ@able

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval M Introductory No. __022-18

RL 22-18a Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Planning

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
ABANDONMENT OF 75-77 GRISWOLD
STREET AS PUBLIC PROPERTY
WHEREAS, General City Law § 20 authorizes a City to hold and administer real property;
and
WHEREAS, the Council duly advertised and held a public hearing on February 9, 2022,
regarding the abandonment of 75-77 Griswold Street as a City Street; and
WHEREAS, the Council has determined that 75-77 Griswold Street is no longer necessary
for public use because it fronts on only two parcels, both of which have alternative access points
to a public ROW, and it receives no through traffic and serves no purpose for the general public.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That 75-77 Griswold Street is no longer necessary for public use.
Section 2. That the Mayor and the Commissioner of Public Works are authorized to take
the necessary action to properly discontinue 75-77 Griswold Street as a City Street, including a
reservation of utility or other easements as may be deemed necessary.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.



State Environmental Quality Review Act

Read the title of the Legislation for Griswold Street before a vote, do the following:

A. Motion to declare City Council as “Lead Agency” under SEQRA.

Motion made by

Seconded by

Voice vote

B. Motion to identify the proposed action as “Unlisted” under SEQRA.

Motion made by

Seconded by

Voice vote

C. Motion to issue a negative declaration under SEQRA for the following reasons:

This is an unused segment of street and no physical changes to the land are proposed at this time. The Purchaser
owns the adjoining parcel at 75 Griswold St. (144.76-2-1) and the purchased land will be annexed to said parcel.
The purchase will allow the industrial user at 75 Griswold St to safely maneuver heavy vehicles on site, without
backing into a public ROW.

Motion made by ;

Seconded by ,

Roll call vote

After SEQRA: Approve the legislation, roll call vote.



Legal Counsel Approval M— Introductory No. ___022-19

RL 22-18 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Planning

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF
PORTIONS OF 75-77 GRISWOLD STREET TO
KLAW INDUSTRIES LLC.

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton is the owner of certain real property being portions
of 75-77 Griswold Street, Binghamton, New York, Tax Parcel No. 144.76-2-1 (the “Premises”);
and

WHEREAS, the City received an Offer to Purchase the Premises from KLAW Industries
LLC. (the “Applicant”) for $5,356.57 to use the north ending 62 feet of the road and sidewalk of
the Premise to be used for parking tractor trailers and installing a fence on the north side of
Griswold and East Frederick Street intersection to avoid interference with pedestrians and drivers,
as depicted in the attached map; and

WHEREAS, the City has no public use for the Premises; and

WHEREAS, the Assessor of the City of Binghamton has determined the sale price to be
fair and equitable; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment approved and recommended sale
of the Premises on February 9, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain by at least a three-fourths vote as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor of the City of Binghamton is hereby authorized to enter into
a contract of sale and to execute all necessary and appropriate documentation, approved as to form
and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, to transfer the Premises to KLAW Industries
LLC., by Quitclaim Deed for $5,356.57 to be paid by cash, certified, or local bank check.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.



State Environmental Quality Review

NEGATIVE DECLARATION
Notice of Determination of Non-Significance

Project Number: None Date: February 23, 2022

This Notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to
Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Act) of the Environmental Conservation Law.

The City of Binghamton City Council as lead agency has determined that the proposed
action described below will not have a significant effect on the environment and a Draft
Environmental Impact Statement will not be prepared.

Name of Action: Sale of the portion of Griswold Street north of E. Frederick Street,
Binghamton, New York.

'SEQR Status: Type 1 O
Unlisted |
Conditioned Negative Declaration: Yes O

No ™
Description of Action:

The City of Binghamton is transferring the portion of Griswold Street that lies north of the
intersection with E. Frederick Street (no tax map ID) to KLAW Industries LLC.

Location: Portion of Griswold Street that lies north of the intersection with E. Frederick Street,
Binghamton, New York.

Reasons Supporting This Determination:

The lead agency has determined that the action will not have a significant adverse impact on the
environment for the following reasons:

This is an unused segment of street and no physical changes to the land are proposed at this time.
The Purchaser owns the adjoining parcel at 75 Griswold St. (144.76-2-1) and the purchased land
will be annexed to said parcel. The purchase will allow the industrial user at 75 Griswold St to
safely maneuver heavy vehicles on site, without backing into a public ROW.

The action will not produce a substantial adverse change in existing air quality, ground or surface
water quality or quantity, traffic or noise levels; a substantial increase in solid waste production, a
substantial increase in potential for erosion, flooding, leaching or drainage problems.

The action will not involve the removal or destruction of large quantities of vegetation or fauna;
substantial interference with the movement of any resident or migratory fish or wildlife species;
impacts on a significant habitat area; substantial adverse impacts on a threatened or endangered
species of animal or plant or the habitat of such a species; or other significant adverse impacts to
natural resources.

The action will not cause the impairment of the environmental characteristics of a Critical
Environmental Area as designated pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.14 (g).

The action will not create a material conflict with a community’s current plans or goals as officially
approved or adopted.

The action will not impair the character or quality of important historical, archaeological,
architectural, or aesthetic resources or of existing community or neighborhood character.

The action will not cause a major change in the use of either the quantity or type of energy.



The action will not create a hazard to human health.

The action will not cause a substantial change in the use or intensity of use of land including
agriculture, open space or recreation resources, or in its capacity to support existing uses.

The action will not change two or more elements of the environment, no one of which has a
significant impact on the environment, but when considered together results in a substantial
adverse impact on the environment.

Impacts from the action may combine with impacts of other, possible independent actions in the
vicinity. The lead agency finds that when considered cumulatively such combination will not
create a significant adverse impact on the environment.

For Further Information

Contact Person: Philip Strawn, President
City of Binghamton City Council

Address: City Hall
38 Hawley Street
Binghamton, NY 13901

Telephone Number:  607-772-7005 (City Clerk’s Office)



15,18
S05°30°13°E
THorET
3 F. 491
H/F
TMN 144,76=2=1
L
e}
oy oF X
HINGHAMTUN 3
BROO

COUNT

wTEncl

Wi
T
{

)
LAy o Skigw

pTEaaLls

K

(2

Tar uaP RUMBER THACOME SIunTY,
MONLVERTATION FOUND TAS HOTED!

MONLYERTATION SET
Bk

wyzaa

T paiE

FOLE

RES pIMENSInT

4T

‘._._n?..mﬁu.‘_..nnm.:r.u—_nn:.
[IPOOML COUKRTYE

O R FGPMEALT

BEa™HL

" Aiaan
CULERE

rauceeer

=

TMH 148,76=2=1
r

75 GRISWOLD, LLC
L. 2471 P, 491

' REC. D9/08/2015

9,981 0.
©,2291 £ ACRE

SA5°54"13"W,

QF _BEGINHING:
T 144,76-2-1

_;1,.01amnu LCT
PORTION OF
an_m.u.c_.m STRCET

3,101 50, FT

GRISWOLD STREET

B

AN MAT

LARBY EOUNIAZT

SURVEYOR.

.

144,68-2~5
Y3

B VILLIAM F. REXER,
2625 P, 387
1Lo07/22/2020

Thit

TR MLl = HOT PROWOCD
SPEC

POINT OF BLGIHHIHG
PROPOSED LOT

EFREDERICK STREET

Lar

W
e [RLLT_ACHNIAR)

L

13,

rvey
o

ir

Su
o

and Land

nnat

5001 s

75 GRISWOLD STREET

TAX MAP NO. 144.76-2-

1

CITY OF BINGHAMTON
NEW YORK STATE

BOUNDARY SURVEY

BROOME COUNTY

Cs001

IULY B, 1014




Legal Counsel Approval _M Introductory No. _ 022-26

RL 22-33 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 GOLF
FUND BUDGET TO TRANSFER FUNDS TOPAY
MANAGEMENT LEASE PAYMENTS AND
INCREASED MARKETING EXPENSES
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 Golf Fund budget to transfer funds to pay management lease payments and
increased marketing expenses; and
WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on February 23, 2022.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Golf Fund budget to transfer funds to pay

management lease payments and increased marketing expenses as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$16,029 CR9785.56000 (Other Debt-Principal) $16,029 CR7180.54520
(Equip.Lease/Rental)
2.817 CR7180.54406 (Credit Card Fees) 2.817 CR7180.54742 (Promo.Marketing)
$18,846 $18.846

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. __R22-13

RL 22-30 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: February 23, 2022
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL
AMENDMENT NO. 2 WITH BARTON &
LOGUIDICE, DPC FOR  ADDITIONAL
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND
CONSTRUCTION OBERSERVATION
SERVICES AT RECREATION PARK

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution 20-29,
dated April 7, 2020, with Barton & Loguidice, DPC for Recreation Park tennis court upgrades and
a permanent location for an ice rink; and Permanent Resolution 21-81, dated October 6, 2021,
approved Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Barton & Loguidice, DPC for additional
construction administration and construction observation services for Rec Park upgrades; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City enter into Supplemental Amendment
No. 2 with Barton & Loguidice, DPC for additional construction administration and construction
observation services for additional time to investigate and test persistent wetness and then remove
and replace the tennis court asphalt at the Recreation Park tennis courts, at a cost not to exceed
$11,900.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental
Amendment No. 2, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with
Barton & Loguidice for additional construction administration and construction observation
services for additional time to investigate and test persistent wetness and then remove and replace
the tennis court asphalt at the Recreation Park tennis courts, at a cost not to exceed $11,900; and
that funds shall be deducted from budget line H7110.525277.12220 (Rec.Park Tennis Courts) for
this purpose.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller





